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San Benito Healthcare District 
Defined Benefit Pension Plan 
Retirement Committee 
911 Sunset Drive. 
Hollister, CA 95023 
 
Re:  San Benito Healthcare District Pension Plan GASB 68 Report for FYE June 30, 2023. 
 
San Benito Healthcare District (the “District”) has retained Nicolay Consulting Group to complete 

this valuation of the San Benito Healthcare District Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as of the June 30, 

2023 measurement date in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 

Statement 68.  

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the value of the benefits for current and future 

retirees and the Net Pension Liability and Pension Benefit Cost for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 2023.  The amounts reported herein are not necessarily appropriate for use for a different 

fiscal year without adjustment. This report should not be disclosed to other parties without prior 

consent from Nicolay Consulting Group. When shared, this report should be shared in its entirety. 

Based on the foregoing, the cost results and actuarial exhibits presented in this report were 

determined on a consistent and objective basis in accordance with applicable Actuarial Standards 

of Practice and generally accepted actuarial procedures.  We believe they fully and fairly disclose 

the actuarial position of the Plan based on the plan provisions, employee and plan cost data 

submitted. 

Actuarial assumptions were selected by the plan sponsor. Nicolay Consulting Group has reviewed 

the assumptions and believe them to reasonable and suitable for the purposes of this actuarial 

measurement. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current 

measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: 

▪ Plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic 

assumptions; 

▪ Changes in economic or demographic assumptions; 

▪ Increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used 

for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period); 

▪ Changes in plan provisions or applicable law. 

 

We did not perform an analysis of the potential range of future measurements due to the limited 

scope of our engagement.  



 

 

The valuation was based on results generated in ProVal, a third-party valuation system. Use of 

this software required us to code the plan provisions, assumptions, and methods outlined in this 

report. We reviewed the outputs for reasonableness at a high level and reviewed sample 

calculations in detail. We are not aware of any material weaknesses or limitations in the software 

or its parameterization. We certify that the amounts presented in the accompanying report have 

been appropriately determined according to the actuarial assumptions stated herein. 

The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of the below signatories. They 

have met the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial 

opinion herein. To the best of our knowledge, the information supplied in the actuarial valuation is 

complete and accurate.  In our opinion, assumptions as approved by the plan sponsor are 

reasonably related to the experience of and expectations for the Plan. 

We would be pleased to answer any questions on the material contained in this report or to provide 

explanation or further detail as may be appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Nicolay Consulting Group 

 

 

  

Earlene L. Young  MAAA, FCA     Sue Simon, ASA, MAAA, FCA 

Consulting Actuary      Vice President 

Enrolled Actuary No. 23-04437     Enrolled Actuary No. 23-06211 
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A) Highlights 

 
Summary of Key Valuation Results 

 

  6/30/2023 6/30/2022 

Reporting Date for Employer under GASB 68: 

Measurement Date for Employer under GASB 68: 
 Jun 30, 2023 

Dec 31, 2022 
Jun 30, 2022 
Dec 31, 2021 

Service Cost  $2,257,746 $2,084,768 

Total Pension Liability  $71,623,317 $55,930,557 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position  35,137,453 41,223,881 

Net Pension Liability  
$36,485,864 

 

$14,706,676 

 Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the 

Total Pension Liability  49% 74% 

Contributions for fiscal year ending June 30:    

Actuarially Determined Contributions1  $3,154,060 $3,438,240 

Actual Employer Contributions  1,856,125 2,738,385 

Contribution Deficiency (excess)  $1,297,935 $699,855 

    

Total Covered Payroll  $25,765,287 $24,420,350 

Actual Employer Contributions as a % of Payroll  7.20% 11.21% 

Demographic data for fiscal year ending June 302:    

Number of retired members and beneficiaries  138 118 

Number of vested terminated members  137 132 

Number of Frozen-Active (Inactive) participants  13 22 

Number of active members  288 280 

Total  576 552 

Key assumptions as of June 30: 
Discount Rate  4.80% 5.90% 

 

    Projected salary Increases 

 
NUHW: 3.5% per year 

Other:     3.0% per year 

 
 

 

1 GASB 68 reports the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) net of employee contributions.  
2 Census data as of December 31 is used in the measurement of the Total Pension Liability as of June 

30. 
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B) Important Information about Actuarial Valuation 

 

In order to prepare an actuarial valuation, Nicolay Consulting Group (“NCG”) relies on a number of 
input items. These include: 
 
➢ Assets and Participant Data This valuation is based on the market value of assets as of the 

measurement date December 31, 2022, as provided by Principal and participant data as of the 
same measurement date and supplied by the district. 

➢ Actuarial Methods The total pension liability was determined as part of an actuarial valuation 
as of December 31, 2022 using actuarial methods and assumptions in accordance with GASB 
No. 68. The total pension liability was calculated using the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost 
method. For additional information on actuarial methods, see Section V. 

➢ Actuarial Assumptions The projected benefits are discounted to a present value, based on 
the assumed rate of return that is expected to be achieved on the plan’s assets. There is a 
reasonable range for each assumption used in the projection and the results may vary materially 
based on which assumptions are selected. It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation 
to understand this concept. Actuarial assumptions are periodically reviewed to ensure that future 
valuations reflect emerging plan experience. While future changes in actuarial assumptions may 
have a significant impact on the reported results that does not mean that the previous 
assumptions were unreasonable. For additional information on actuarial assumptions, see 
Section V. 

The user of Nicolay Consulting Group’s actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) should 
keep the following in mind: 
 
➢ The valuation is prepared at the request of the plan sponsor to assist the sponsors of the Plan 

in preparing items related to the pension plan in their financial reports. NCG is not responsible 
for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party. 

 
➢ An actuarial valuation is a measurement of the Plan’s assets and liabilities at a specific date. 

Accordingly, except where otherwise noted, NCG did not perform an analysis of the potential 
range of future financial measures. The actual long-term cost of the plan will be determined 
by the actual benefits and expenses paid and the actual investment experience of the Plan.  

 
➢ If the plan sponsor is aware of any event or trend that was not considered in this valuation that 

may materially change the results of the valuation, NCG should be advised, so that any 
discrepancy can be evaluated. 

 
➢ NCG does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. NCG’s valuation is based 

on our understanding of applicable guidance in these areas and of the plan’s provisions, but 
they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The plan sponsor should look to their other 
advisors for expertise in these areas. 

 
As NCG has no discretionary authority with respect to the management or assets of the Plan, it is 
not a fiduciary in its capacity as actuaries and consultants with respect to the plan sponsor. 
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A) Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability (Exhibit 1) 

 

Fiscal Year Ending  2023 2022 

 
Total Pension Liability 
Service cost 

 

 
 

$2,257,746 

 
 

$2,084,768 

Interest  3,394,641 3,176,715 

 
Change of benefit terms  0 0 

Differences between expected and actual experience  1,069,590 485,864 

 Changes of assumptions  10,293,791 4,008,624 

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 
contributions  

(1,323,008) 

 
(1,207,348) 

Net change in Total Pension Liability  $15,692,760 $8,548,623 

    

Total Pension Liability – beginning  $55,930,557  47,381,934 

Total Pension Liability – ending (a)  $71,623,317 $55,930,557 

    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position    

Contributions – employer  $1,545,627 $2,738,385 

Contributions – employee  310,498 262,258 

Net investment income  (6,596,677) 4,315,008 

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 
contributions 

 (1,323,008) (1,207,348) 

Administrative expense  (22,868) (22,438) 

Other  0 0 

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  ($6,086,428) $6,085,865 

    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning  $41,223,881 $35,138,016 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending (b)  $35,137,453 $41,223,881 

    

Net Pension Liability – ending (a) – (b)  $36,485,864 $14,706,676 

    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the 
Total Pension Liability  49% 74% 

Covered employee payroll  $25,765,287 $24,420,350 

Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered 
employee payroll 

 141.6% 60.2% 
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B) Summary of Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Exhibit 2) 

 

 
Total 

Pension 
Liability 

Plan 
Fiduciary 

Net Position 
Net Pension 

Liability 
 (a) (b) (a)-(b) 

    
Measurement as of December 31, 2021: $55,930,557 $41,223,881 $14,706,676 
    
Recognized Changes Resulting from:    

▪ Service cost 2,257,746 - 2,257,746 

▪ Interest 3,394,641 - 3,394,641 

▪ Diff. between expected and actual experience 1,069,590 - 1,069,590 

▪ Changes of assumptions 10,293,791 - 10,293,791 

▪ Net investment income - (6,596,677) 6,596,677 

▪ Benefit payments (1,323,008) (1,323,008) - 

▪ Contributions – employer - 1,545,627 (1,545,627) 

▪ Contributions – employee - 310,498 (310,498) 

▪ Administrative expense - (22,868) 22,868 

▪ Change of benefit terms -      - - 

Net Changes $15,692,760 ($6,086,428) $21,779,188 
    
Measurement as of December 31, 2022: $71,623,317 $35,137,453 $36,485,864 
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C) Derivation of Significant Actuarial Assumptions 

 
The actuarial assumptions included (a) 6.50% investment long-term expected rate of return, net of 
investment expenses, and (b) projected salary increases of 3.5% for NUHW and 3.0% for all other 
participants. See section V for more detail. 
 
Long-term Expected Rate of Return – The long-term expected rate of return on the Plan’s investments 
was based on capital market projections by the investment consultant, Lockton Retirement Service, 
adjusted for administrative expenses paid from the trust.  
 

Investment Class Target Allocation* 

Long-Term Expected  
Return on Asset* 

US Large Cap Equity 31% 2.48% 

US Small / SMID 14% 1.26% 

International Equity 15% 1.20% 

Total Equity 60% 4.94% 

   

Core Bond 20% 0.80% 

Core Plus / Multi-Sector 15% 0.75% 

Cash/Short-term 5% 0.13% 

Total Fixed Income 40% 1.68% 

Total 100% 6.62% 

 

Investment Class Long-Term Expected Return on Asset* 

US Large Cap Equity 8.00% 

US Small / SMID 9.00% 

International Equity 8.00% 

Emerging Market Equity 9.00% 

REITs 8.00% 

Commodities 5.00% 

Money Market 2.00% 

Short-Term Bond 2.50% 

Core Bond 4.00% 

Long Corporate Bond 6.00% 

High Yield Bond 6.50% 
* Expected Return on Assets information provided by Lockton. 

Discount rate – Since the plan’s assets are not expected to be sufficient to fund all future benefit 
payments, the discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.8%. See Section II 
Exhibit J for additional detail.  
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D) Sensitivity Analysis (Exhibit 3) 

 

 
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate – The following presents 
the Net Pension Liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.8%, as well as what the Net Pension 
Liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (3.8%) or 1% 
point higher (5.8%) than the current rate: 
 

 

1% Decrease 
(3.8%) 

Current Discount Rate 
(4.8%) 

1% Increase 
 (5.8%) 

 

San Benito Healthcare District 
Net Pension Liability $47,045,803 $36,485,864 $27,772,679 
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E) Pension Expense for Measurement Period (Exhibit 4) 

 

Measurement Period Ending December 31:             2022      2021 

 
  

Components of Pension Expense:   

 Service Cost $2,257,746 $2,084,768 

 Interest on the Total Pension Liability (Exhibit 5) 3,394,641 3,176,715 

 Projected Earnings on Pension Plan Investments (Exhibit 6) (2,695,873) (2,340,617) 

 Employee Contributions (310,498) (262,258) 

 Administrative Expense  22,868 22,438 

 Changes on Benefit Terms 0 0 

Recognition of Deferred Resources Due to:   

▪ Changes of Assumptions 3,422,209 1,483,642 

▪ Differences Between Expected/Actual Experience 117,029 (84,400) 

▪ Differences Between Projected/Actual Earnings on Assets 1,060,665 (1,045,344) 

 Aggregate Pension Expense $7,268,787 $3,034,944 
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F) Interest on the Total Pension Liability (Exhibit 5) 

 

        Interest on the 

  Amount for 
Portion 

of 
Interest Total Pension 

  Period Period Rate Liability 

  a b c a*b*c 

Beginning Total Pension Liability $55,930,557 100% 5.90% $3,299,903 

Service Cost $2,257,746 100% 5.90% 133,207 

Benefit payments, including refunds1 ($1,323,008) 50% 5.90% (38,469) 

Total Interest on the TPL    $3,394,641 

1Includes employee contribution refunds 
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G) Projected Earnings on Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Exhibit 6) 

 

 

      Projected   

  Amount for 
Portion 

of 
Interest Projected 

  Period Period Rate Earnings 

  a b c a*b*c 

Beginning plan fiduciary net position $41,223,881 100% 6.50% $2,679,552 

Employer contributions $1,545,627 50% 6.50% 49,442 

Employee contributions $310,498 50% 6.50% 9,932 

Benefit payments, including refunds1 ($1,323,008) 50% 6.50%  (42,321) 

Administrative expense and other ($22,868) 50% 6.50% (732) 

Total Projected Earnings    $2,695,873 

 

1Includes employee contribution refunds 
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H) Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources (Exhibit 7) 

 
 
 

Fiscal year Ending June 30, 2023 
Deferred Outflows of 

Resources 
Deferred Inflows of 

Resources 

Differences between expected and actual 
  

experience in the measurement of the TPL $1,312,573 $802,949 

Changes in assumptions  12,900,689 125,476 

Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings of pension plan investments 5,000,452 0 

Contribution to pension plan after 
measurement date 

                0               0 

Total $19,213,714 $928,425 
 
 

 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year 
Ended December 31 

 Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) 
of Resources 

2024 $4,058,911 

2025 4,500,175 
2026 4,602,595 
2027 4,460,207 
2028 663,401 

Thereafter 0 

Total Deferred Resources: $18,285,289 

Fiscal Year 
Ended December 31 

Recognized 
Deferred 

Outflows/(Inflows) 
of Resources 
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I) Journal Entry to Record the NPL for FY ended June 30, 2023 (Exhibit 8) 

 

                                DR                     CR 

Net Position $18,200,575 – 

DO-Experience 1,312,573 – 

DO-Investment 5,000,452 – 

DO-Contributions - – 

DO-Assumptions 12,900,689 – 

DI-Experience - 802,949 

DI-Investment - -    

DI-Assumptions – 125,476 

NPL                    – 36,485,864 

 $37,414,289 $37,414,289 
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J) Asset Sufficiency Test (Exhibit 9) 

 

 

For the asset sufficiency test, assets are projected using expected employer and employee 

contributions, expected benefit payments, expected administrative expenses and expected 

investment return. Projected assets are then compared to expected benefit payments in each future 

year to confirm sufficiency. The table above shows that assets are expected to be sufficient to cover 

plan cash flows through 2040. 

GASB 68 bases the discount rate on a blend of the employer’s Expected Long-Term Return on Assets 

and the current rate on high-grade 20-yr municipal bonds as of the measurement date. The former is 

used to discount future cash flows for which future trust assets are sufficient to pay; the latter is used 

to discount cash flows for which future trust assets are not sufficient to pay. The GASB 68 discount 

rate is the single-equivalent (blended) rate that, when used to discount all future cash flows, results 

in the same present value resulting from using the two rates. Future assets include contributions 

expected to be made in the future based on the employer’s funding policy and history of contributions 

made. 

Employer’s Funding Policy:  Contribute the Full ADC 

PEPRA Employee Contribution Rate 4.00% 

Expected Future Annual Employer Contributions:  $700,000 

Expected Long-Term Return on Assets:  6.50% 

S&P Municipal Bond 20 Year High Grade Index:  4.31% 

As current assets are expected to be insufficient beginning in 2041, a blending of the long-term return 

assumption and the S&P Municipal Bond Index is completed to determine the final discount rate. The 

blended rate used to determine the Total Pension Liability is 4.8% 
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A) Schedule of Contributions - Last Nine Fiscal Years (Exhibit 10) 

 

 

  Contributions   

Measurement  in Relation to the   

Year Actuarially Actuarially Contribution Covered 

Ended Determined Determined Deficiency Employee 

Dec 31 Contributions1 Contributions2 (Excess) Payroll 

2014 1,558,842 3,056,518 (1,497,676) 29,126,434 

2015 3,058,440 3,058,440 0 31,424,795 

2016 3,375,540 272,374 3,103,166 29,345,672 

2017 3,330,495 2,213,588 1,116,907 30,648,185 

2018 3,486,828 3,933,677 (446,849) 30,690,643 

2019 3,577,595 1,306,536 2,271,059 30,784,852 

2020 3,545,809 2,702,669 843,140 28,848,422 

2021 3,438,240 2,738,385 699,855 24,420,350 

2022 3,154,060 1,545,627 1,608,433 25,765,287 
 
1 Amounts shown are the total ADC for the Plan net of employee contributions (i.e., the employer ADC). 

2 2014 through 2017 amounts reflect impact of Plan Year accrued contributions and 2017 amount includes 
2016 employee contributions. 
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B) Schedules of Changes of Assumptions (Exhibit 11) 

 

Measurement 
Date Changes of 

Recognition  
Period 

Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense Arising from the Recognition of 
the Effects of Changes of Assumptions (Reporting Dates) 

 Assumption (Years) 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Thereafter 

2014     3,785,415  9.440    375,186     375,186     165,081                 -                   -                   -                   -    

2015       (48,983) 9.440      (5,189)      (5,189)      (2,282)                -                   -                   -                   -    

2016     (506,429) 8.038    (63,004)    (63,004)      (2,397)                -                   -                   -                   -    

2017     (132,646) 7.520    (17,639)    (17,639)      (9,173)                -                   -                   -                   -    

2018       (74,412) 7.652      (9,724)      (9,724)      (9,724)      (6,344)                -                -                - 

2019   1,939,682  6.789    285,710     285,710     285,710     225,422                 -                -                - 

2020   1,227,120  6.432 190,784 190,784 190,784 190,784 82,416                - - 

2021   4,008,624  5.510 727,518 727,518 727,518 727,518 371,034                - - 

2022 10,293,791 5.310 1,938,567 1,938,567 1,938,567 1,938,567 1,938,567 600,956 - 

Net Increase (Decrease) in 
Pension Expense 

 3,422,209 3,422,209 3,284,084 3,075,947 2,392,017 600,956 - 
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C) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Arising  
 From Changes of Assumptions (Exhibit 12) 

 

    Balances at June 30, 2023 

Year End 
Measurement 

Increase in Total  
Pension Liability 

Decrease in Total 
Pension Liability 

Amount 
Recognized in  

Pension Expense  
Through 

 June 30, 2023 
Deferred Outflows  

of Resources 
Deferred Inflows  

of Resources 

Year a b c a - c b - c 

2014 3,785,415                        -     3,245,148   540,267   -    

2015                        -                 (48,983)  (41,512)  -     (7,471) 

2016                        -               (506,429)  (441,028)  -     (65,401) 

2017                        -               (132,646)  (105,834)  -     (26,812) 

2018                        -                 (74,412)  (48,620)  -     (25,792) 

2019         1,939,682                           -     1,142,840   796,842   -    

2020         1,227,120                           -     572,352   654,768   -    

2021         4,008,624                           -     1,455,036   2,553,588   -    

2022          10,293,791                          -     1,938,567   8,355,224   -    

                  12,900,689 (125,476) 
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D) Schedule of Differences between Expected and Actual Experience (Exhibit 13) 

 

Measurement 
Date 

Difference  
Between 
Expected  

and Actual 
Recognition  

Period 
Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense Arising from the Recognition of 

effects of Differences between Expected and Actual Experience (Reporting Dates) 
 Experience (Years) 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Thereafter 

2014     131,657  9.440 
     

13,049  
     13,049         5,742               -                 -                 -                 -    

2015 74,961  9.440 
       

7,941  
       7,941         3,492               -                 -                 -                 -    

2016 187,133      8.038 
     

23,281  
     23,281            885               -                 -                 -                 -    

2017      398,336  7.520 
     

52,970  
     52,970       27,546               -                 -                 -                 -    

2018    (237,050) 7.652 
    

(30,977) 
    

(30,977) 
    (30,977)     (20,211)              -                 -                 -    

2019 (1,044,501) 6.789 
  

(153,852) 
  

(153,852) 
  (153,852)   (121,389)              -                 -                 -    

2020 (546,664) 6.432 (84,991) (84,991) (84,991) (84,991) (36,718)              -                 -    

2021 485,864 5.510 88,179 88,179 88,179 88,179 44,969              -                 -    

2022 1,069,590 5.510 201,429 201,429 201,429 201,429 201,429 62,445                  -    

Net Increase (Decrease) in Pension  
Expense 

 117,029   117,029   57,453   63,017   209,680   62,445  
- 
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E) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources  
 Arising from Differences between Expected and Actual Experience (Exhibit 14) 

 

    Balances at June 30, 2023 

Year End 
Measurement 

Increase in Total  
Pension Liability 

Decrease in Total 
Pension Liability 

Amount Recognized 
in  

Pension Expense  
Through June 30, 

2023 

Deferred 
Outflows  

of Resources 
Deferred Inflows  

of Resources 

Year a b c a - c b - c 

2014   131,657                           -     112,866  18,791   -    

2015     74,961                           -     63,528   11,433   -    

2016   187,133                           -     162,967   24,166   -    

2017    398,336                           -     317,820   80,516   -    

2018               -                  (237,050)  (154,885)  -     (82,165) 

2019               -               (1,044,501)  (615,408)  -     (429,093) 

2020               - (546,664)  (254,973)  -     (291,691) 

2021 485,864 -  176,358   309,506   -    

2022 1,069,590 -  201,429   868,161   -    

    
 1,312,573   (802,949) 
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F) Increase (Decrease) In Pension Expense Arising from the Recognition of Difference 
 Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments (Exhibit 15) 

 

Measurement 

Difference 
in Expected 
and Actual 
Earnings 

Recognition  
Period 

Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense Arising from the Recognition of 
Difference between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan 

Investments (Reporting Dates) 

Date  (Years) 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Thereafter  

2018     2,704,964  5.00   540,992               -                 -                 -                 -                 -     

2019  (3,194,825) 5.00 (638,965) (638,965)              -                 -                 -                 -     

2020  (1,524,970) 5.00 (304,994) (304,994) (304,994)              -                 -                 -     

2021  (1,974,391) 5.00 (394,878) (394,878) (394,878) (394,879)              -                 -     

2022   9,292,550 5.00 1,858,510 1,858,510 1,858,510 1,858,510 1,858,510              -  

Net Increase (Decrease) in Pension 
Expense 

 1,060,665   519,673   1,158,638  1,463,631  1,858,510  -  
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G) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources arising from 
 Differences between Projected and Actual Earnings and Plan Investments  (Exhibit 16) 

 

    Balances at June 30, 2023 

Year End 
Measurement 

Increase in Total  
Pension Liability 

Decrease in Total 
Pension Liability 

Amount 
Recognized in  

Pension Expense  
Through  

June 30, 2023 
Deferred Outflows  

of Resources 
Deferred Inflows  

of Resources 

Year a b c a - c b - c 

      

2018           2,704,964                           -     2,704,964   -     -    

2019                        -               (3,194,825)  (2,555,860)  -     (638,965) 

2020                        -               (1,524,970)  (914,982)  -     (609,988) 

2021                        -               (1,974,391)  (789,756)  -     (1,184,635) 

2022            9,292,550                          -  1,858,510   7,434,040   -    

Sub-Total    
 7,434,040   (2,433,588) 

Total     $5,000,452 
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A) Participant Data 

 
 
This actuarial valuation is based on participant data provided by the District.  NCG does not audit such 
data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to 
prior data and other information that appears unreasonable. It is important for NCG to receive the best 
possible data and to be informed about any known incomplete or inaccurate data. 
 
At December 31, 2022, pension plan membership consisted of the following: 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Number of retired members and beneficiaries  138 

Number of vested terminated members  137 

Number of Frozen-Active (Inactive) participants  13 

Number of active members  288 

Total  576 
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A) Actuarial Assumptions 

 
Measurement Date 
 
Reporting Date 
 

December 31, 2022 
 
June 30, 2023 

Discount Rate 4.8% per annum compounded annually 
  
Long Term Expected Return 
on Assets: 

6.50% per annum, compounded annually. 
 
The investment return assumption was set based on updated 

capital market projections by the investment consultant, 

Lockton Retirement Services, adjusted for administrative 

expenses paid from the trust.  

Salary Scale: For 2023: 
3.5% per annum (NUHW); 
3.0% per annum (all other participants). 
 
These new Salary scale assumptions are based on union 
agreements finalized in 2022 and changes in future 
expected salary increases.  
 
For 2022: 
5.50% per annum (NUHW); 
4.00% per annum (CNA); 
5.25% per annum (Other Union); 
5.00% per annum (all other participants). 
 

Mortality: PubG-2010 Public Retirement Mortality Tables for Males 
and Females with Projections using MP-2021. 

Retirement:* 
 

100% at Normal Retirement Age 
 

Turnover:* 
 

Based on T-4 Table, Sample Rates are: 
 

  Age Rate 
 25 5.29% 
 35 4.70% 
 45 3.54% 
 55 0.94% 

Disability: None 

Marital Status*: Percentage married:  80% are assumed to be married.  
Age difference:  Females are assumed to be three years 
younger than males.  
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Assumption Changes 

The discount rate was reduced from 5.9% to 4.8% as a result of the insufficiency of projected assets 
to cover  future benefit payments past 2041. Expected rates of salary increases were changed based 
on new union agreements. There have been no other assumption changes since the last 
measurement date. 
 
* NCG has not performed an experience study to select these assumptions.  
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B) Actuarial Methods 

 

Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal Cost Method 

 This method was effective December 31, 2014. 
 
Under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method, the 

actuarial value of the projected benefits of each 

individual included in the actuarial valuation is allocated 

on a level basis over the earnings or service of the 

individual between entry age and assumed exit age(s).  

The portion of this actuarial present value allocated to a 

valuation year is called the normal cost. The portion of 

this actuarial present value not provided for at a 

valuation date by the actuarial present value of future 

normal costs is called the Actuarial Accrued Liability 

Amortization Methodology  The District uses straight-line amortization. For 
assumption changes and experience gains/losses, we 
assumed Average Future Working Lifetime, averages 
over all actives and retirees (retirees are assumed to 
have no future working years). For asset gains and 
losses use a fixed 5 year period. Plan changes are 
recognized immediately in the year they occurred. 

Valuation of Assets: The value of assets is determined as market value of 
assets as of the measurement date. 

Measurement Date December 31, 2022 

Valuation Date December 31, 2022 

Reporting Date Fiscal Year End: June 30, 2023 

Funding Policy The District’s funding policy is to contribute the full ADC 
to the trust annually. 
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A) Plan Provisions 

 

Effective Date:  January 1, 2005 
 

Most Recent Restatement Date: 
 

 January 1, 2015 

Most Recent Amendment Date:  January 1, 2016 (PEPRA Provisions) 
 

Plan Year:  January 1 to December 31 
 

Eligible Employee:  Benefited full-time or part-time employee.  
Hired prior to January 1, 2013. 

Participation Entry Date:  January 1st following three years of consecutive 
employment (1,000 hours in each year) and attainment 
of age 21. 

Normal Retirement Date:  First of month after reaching age 65 and completing five 
Years of Service. 

Deferred Retirement Date:  First of any month following actual retirement after a 
participant’s Normal Retirement Age.  An employee can 
work beyond his normal retirement date and continue to 
earn pension benefits. 

Early Retirement Date: 

 
Normal Form of Payment 
For Unmarried Participants: 
 
Normal Form of Payment 
For Married Participants: 

 First of any month after reaching age 50 and completing 
15 Years of Service and 5 years of Plan participation. 

A retirement income payable monthly for life, with 
guaranteed payments for 120 months. 

A retirement income payable monthly for life, with 
guaranteed payments for 120 months; in addition, after 
the 120 month period, in the event of the participant’s 
death, the participant’s spouse will receive a monthly 
pension equal to 50% of the participant’s pension for the 
remainder of the spouse’s lifetime. 

Optional Forms of Distribution of 
Retirement Benefit: 

 No other options available. 
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A) Plan Provisions (Continued) 

 

Retirement Benefit Formula 
For Future Service: 
 

 Effective January 1, 2005: 1% of the participant’s 
compensation in each calendar year. 

Effective January 1, 2007, the rate increases to 1.1% per 
year for future service of non-SEIU employees’ future 
service after January 1, 2007, but prior to January 1, 
2010. 

Effective January 1, 2010, the rate increases to 1.3% per 
year for non-SEIU employees’ future service after 
January 1, 2010. 

Effective January 1, 2012, the benefit accrual rate 
increases to 1.3% of participant’s compensation for all 
eligible employees’ future service after January 1, 2012. 

Retirement Benefit Formula 
For Past Service as of January 1, 
2005 
 

 1% of the participant’s compensation in each consecutive 
calendar year in which the participant completed 1,000 
hours as a benefited full-time or part-time employee 
during the period 1999 through 2004. 

Early Retirement Benefit:  Accrued benefit earned to the date of early retirement with 
payments commencing on participant’s normal retirement 
date.  The participant may elect to receive an actuarially 
reduced benefit starting after his or her early retirement 
date.   

Disability Benefit:  Accrued benefit earned to disability retirement date with 
payments commencing on participant’s normal retirement 
date.  The participant may elect to receive an actuarially 
reduced benefit starting after his or her early retirement 
date. 

Death Benefits:  Larger of: (1) Present value of vested accrued benefits; 
(2) 25,000. 

Vesting of Accrued Benefits:  The earlier of (i) the completion of five years of service 
(1,000 hour rate) in the Plan and (ii) a participant’s Normal 
Retirement Date.  This vested benefit would be in the form 
of a pension beginning at normal retirement date equal to 
the benefits accrued at time of termination, or for a 
reduced amount if an election is made to have payments 
commence before normal retirement date. 
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A) Plan Provisions (Continued) 

 

PEPRA Provisions   

PEPRA Participant  "PEPRA Participant" means a participant who (i) was 
never a member of a California "public retirement system" 
as that term is defined in California Government Code 
section 7522.04(j), prior to January 1, 2013, (ii) was a 
member of a California public retirement system prior to 
January 1, 2013, other than the system through which this 
Plan is offered but was not subject to reciprocity under 
California Government Code section 7522.02(c), or (iii) 
was an active member in the system through which this 
Plan is offered but who returned to active membership in 
the system with a new employer after a break in service 
of more than six (6) months. 
 

Classic Participant  Means a participant who is not a PEPRA Participant 

Eligibility Requirements 

 

 Employees must be employed by the Employer in an 
eligible category of employment, have attained age 21, 
and completed three years of service in order to be 
eligible to participate in the plan. An eligible employee will 
become a participant upon the later of January 1, 2016, 
completion of three years of services, or attainment of age 
21. 

PEPRA Benefit Accrual Rates 

 

 Same as Retirement Benefit Formula for Future Service 

Normal Retirement: 

 

 Normal retirement age under the plan is the later of age 
65 or the date an employee completes 5 years of service. 
Normal retirement date is the first day of the month after 
reaching normal retirement age.  
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A) Plan Provisions (Continued) 

 

PEPRA Provisions (Continued)   

Early Retirement: 

 

 

 The first day of the month following a Participant's 
attainment of age fifty (50) years and the completion of 
ten (10) Years of Service, or the first day of any 
subsequent month preceding the Participant's 
Normal Retirement Age; provided, however, that 
PEPRA Participant must have attained age fifty-two 
(52). 

Maximum Benefit of PEPRA 
Participants 

 The Accrued Benefit of a PEPRA participant shall not 
exceed the amount defined in PEPRA and described in 
Appendix A of the plan document. The amount shall be 
determined by interpolating to the participant’s nearest 
completed quarter of age at the date benefit are 
scheduled to commence, based on the rates shown 
opposite the participant’s age in Appendix A of the plan 
document table. 

Based on Appendix A table, Sample rates are: 

Age of retirement Benefit Rate                    
(Percentage of Final Base Pay) 

52 1.000% 

55 1.300% 

60 1.800% 

65 2.300% 

67 2.500% 

   

Employee Contributions  PEPRA participants shall have an initial contribution rate 
of at least 50% of the normal cost rate as defined under 
the Employer PEPRA Contribution. 

 

Plan Provision Changes 

There were no plan provision changes as of the measurement date. 

Post-Measurement Date Changes: 

The plan was  amended to freeze participation and benefit accruals as of July 3, 2023. This means that the 

plan is closed to new entrants and no additional benefits will be earned after this date. PEPRA participants’ 

employee contributions also ceased on that date, with the exception of retroactive payments for service prior to 

July 3, 2023. 

The estimated decrease in the net pension liability due to this amendment is $6,520,000 














































